to recognise that amount as revenue for all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application,
i.e. 1 January 2018.

IFRS 15 uses the terms ‘contract asset’ and ‘contract liability’ to describe what might more commonly be
known as ‘accrued revenue’ and ‘deferred revenue’, however IFRS 15 does not prohibit an entity from using
alternative descriptions in the statement of financial position. The Group has adopted the terminology used in
IFRS 15 to describe such balances.

The Group’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail in Note 2(f). Apart from providing
more extensive disclosures for the Group’s revenue transactions, the application of IFRS 15 has not had a
significant impact on the financial position and financial performance of the Group. The amount of adjustment
for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 15 is illustrated below.

 The effects of adoption IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 under the modified retrospective approach are presented and
explained below:

(a) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 (date of initial
application)

Group

Amounts in $’000

Previously
reported as at
31 December

2017

Adoption of
IFRS 91

Adjusted as at
1 January

2018

Equity

Accumulated deficit (251,503) (19,150) (270,653)

Borrowings from financial institutions 1,394,565 23,032 1,417,597

Deferred tax liabilities/(assets) 73,323 (3,882) 69,441

(b) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (current
reporting period)

Group
Amounts in $’000

Under previous
IAS 18

Adoption of
IFRS 152

Under new
IFRS

Liabilities

Contract liabilities - 33,846 33,846

Other liabilities 59,757 (33,846) 25,911

1 Being recognition of the unamortised arrangement fees of the original onshore facilities amounting to $23.0 million, with a deferred
tax benefit amounting to $3.8 million, adjusted to opening retained earnings upon initial adoption of IFRS 9.

2 Being reclassification of subscription revenue collected in advance by the Group to contract liabilities. These amounts were paid
upfront as part of the initial sales transaction, whereas revenue is only recognised when the subscription services for Basic cable
TV, Premium digital cable TV and Broadband services are provided to the customer.